
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 19 October 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

19 October 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  Final Report of the Housing Supply Task Group  9 - 84 

5  Improving the uptake of Immunisations in the 0-5 age groups  85 - 108 

6  South London Waste Partnership Phase C Inter-Authority 
Agreement  

109 - 138 

7  London Enterprise Panel - New Homes Bonus funded 
projects  

139 - 144 

8  Financial Monitoring August 2015  To Follow 

9  Draft Business Plan 2016-20  To Follow 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
14 SEPTEMBER 2015 

(19.15 - 20.03) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), 
Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health), Paul Evans (Assistant 
Director Corporate Services), and Lisa Jewell (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 
Councillors James Holmes and Peter Southgate. 
 
  

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No Declarations of Pecuniary Interest were made 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No Apologies for absence were recieved 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 29 June 2015 were approved as a 
correct record 
 
4  FINAL REPORT OF THE ONLINE STRATEGIES IN  SCHOOLS SCRUTINY 

TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report of the online Strategies in 
Schools Task Group. He thanked Councillor Katy Neep, Chair of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the report which presented the 
findings and recommendations from the scrutiny review which considered online 
strategies in schools and how to mitigate e-safety risks.  Cabinet members agreed 
that the online safety of children was of great concern and noted that the report 
contained 12 recommendations, including the following that would involve the 
council; ensuring all schools have an e-safety strategy, raising awareness of e-safety 
issues, using volunteers in libraries to raise awareness amongst parents and young 
people, identifying schools that are exemplars of good practice and encouraging all 
schools to undertake the council’s e-safety audit.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
Cabinet noted a small typing error in Recommendation A. and considered an updated 
version of this recommendation 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. considers and endorses the report arising from the scrutiny review of online 
strategies in schools, attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. agrees to submit an Executive Response and Action Plan to the Children and 

Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, at their meeting in November 
2015, outlining their response to the report and decisions taken regarding the 
recommendations made, including actions to implement the agreed 
recommendations. 

 
5  ADULT EDUCATION COMMISSIONING UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report on Adult Education 
Commissioning and reminded Members of the reduced funding and budget cuts  that 
led to the decision to move to a commissioning model for adult education.  The report 
outlined the results of the soft market testing that confirmed that there was market for 
the council to commission adult education services and that formal procurement that 
combined small lots and a larger lot was reasonable and would increase flexibility in 
where services were provided. 
 
Members noted that the report detailed the options for the Whately Avenue site, and 
that the results of the soft market testing suggested that potential providers did not 
see the unavailability of the site as a barrier to bidding. The report also detailed the 
financial risks in including the site in the tendering process. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and the Director for Community and Housing 
both stated that the pre-decision scrutiny on this subject had been valuable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. notes the progress made so far in moving to a commissioning model for adult 
education and the recent Skills Funding Agency announcement of further in 
year budget cuts 
 

2. agrees to the procurement exercise commencing as outlined in this paper 
 

3. agrees that the Whatley Avenue site is not made available as part of the 
procurement process for the newly commissioned adult education service 
 

Page 2



3 

4. agrees that the Integrated Property Team (IPT) looks at alternative uses for 
the site. 

 
6  REFERENCE FROM SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 

ADULT EDUCATION COMMISSIONING UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report that detailed the 
recommendations of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
further to undertaking pre decision scrutiny of the Adult Education Commissioning 
Update. He thanked the Committee for their valuable work. 
 
In accepting the following recommendations Cabinet noted that the decision to not 
include the Whately Avenue site in future options had been taken in the previous 
item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet consider the following recommendations made by the Sustainable 
Communities O&S Panel, at their meeting on 2nd September 2015, further to 
considering the Adult Education Commissioning Update: 
 

1. That Cabinet consider providing more detail (at paragraph 2.13 in the report) 
to explain that expressions of interest from providers in the Whatley Avenue 
site require further consideration, particularly regarding the scale of providers 
and curriculum offer, along with the costs of managing the site. 
 

2. That Cabinet consider all options including maintaining the Whately Avenue 
site. 
 

3. That Cabinet ensure that the user group be appropriately consulted during the 
commissioning process. 

 
7  BUSINESS PLAN 2016-20 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business Plan 2016-2020 report to 
the Cabinet.  He asked Cabinet to note that more than £22.5 million of savings will be 
required and that this will be a challenge.  The report detailed departmental savings, 
which were to be applied using a weighting system in order to protect front line 
services and services to  the vulnerable.  The Director of Corporate Services asked 
the Cabinet to note that the detail of the Governments Comprehensive Spending 
Review would not be available until later in year, and so at this time, assumptions 
had been made in funding cuts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. notes the rolled forward MTFS for 2016 - 20. 
 

Page 3



4 

2. confirms the latest position with regards to savings already in the MTFS. 
 

3. agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget using weighted controllable 
expenditure for each department as the basis for the setting of targets 
 

4. agrees the proposed departmental targets to be met from savings and income. 
 

5. agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2016-20 including the revenue 
budget 2016/17, the MTFS 2016-20 and the Capital Programme for 2016-20. 
 

6. notes the process for the Service Plan 2016-20 and the progress made so far. 

 
8  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - JUNE 2015 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net underspend at year end of £0.47million, 0.3% of the 
net budget. 
 

2. notes the following capital adjustments: 
 

Scheme 2015/16 
£000s 

2016/17 
£000s 

Narrative 

Poplar Permanent 
Expansion 

40 0 Contribution from 
school for 
landscaping works 

Colliers Wood 
Library Re-Fit 

(200) 200 Expenditure profile 
for the scheme now 
established and 
budgeted spend in 
2016/17 

Industrial Estate 
Investment 

(550) 550 The works required 
under the scheme 
pending the outcome 
of the Asset Review 

Total (710) 750  

 
 
9  FINANCIAL MONITORING - JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for July 2015, and showed a forecast net 

Page 4



5 

overspend at year end of £3.5 million, 2.3% of the net budget.  The Director of 
Corporate Services explained that the overspend was being monitored closely. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £3.5million, 2.3% of the net budget. 
 

2. approve the virement of £119k from the corporate contingency to Children, 
Schools and Families for the first quarter costs of additional social worker 
capacity. 
 

3. approve the adjustments to the capital programme detailed in appendix 5b 
 

4. approve the following adjustments to the Capital Programme: 
 

 
Schemes 

2015-16 2016-17 

 

 £ £ 

Admissions IT System 105,000  

Morden shopping parades 111,000 410,000 

Brighter Business 10,000 55,000 

   

Total 226,000 465,000 

 
 
10  TRANSFER OF COMMISSIONING RESPONSIBILITY FOR HEALTHY 

CHILD 0-5 SERVICES TO PUBLIC HEALTH, LB MERTON (Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report which 
outlined the arrangements for the transfer of  commissioning responsibility for 
Healthy Child 0-5 services from NHS England to Public Health LBM.  From October 
2015 to March 2016 this service will be provided by the Royal Marsden Hospital, 
additional funding from NHS England has been secured for this. The new service 
contract will commence. from 1 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. notes arrangements for the transfer of commissioning responsibility for 
Healthy Child 0-5 Services to the London Borough of Merton. 
 

2. authorise the novation of the contract for Healthy Child 0-5 Services from NHS 
England to the London Borough of Merton on 1 October 2015. 
 

Page 5



6 

3. authorise the delegation to the Director of Public Health
[...]
 
 

The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report on the award 
of a contract for temporary accommodation services. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. agrees in principle to a 10 year arrangement with one and/or both of the 
preferred contractors to the value, detailed within the report, for the 
accommodation at Hall Place. 

 
2. delegates to the Director of Community & Housing and the Cabinet Member 

for Community & Culture the best way to secure this arrangement. 
 

3. agrees to an exemption from Contract Standing Order 22.1 (Contracts valued 
at or greater than the EU Threshold) under the provisions of Contract 
Standing Order 19 (Emergency Procurement) to enable the Council to enter 
into an arrangement(s) to secure the accommodation at Hall Place. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:            19 October 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards:                All Wards 

Subject:      Final Report of the Housing Supply Task Group 
Lead officer:       Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer 

Lead member:    Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Contact Officer:  Rebecca Redman, rebecca.redman@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4035  

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet considers and endorses the report arising from the scrutiny 
review of housing supply, attached at Appendix 1.  

B. That Cabinet agree to submit an Executive Response and Action Plan to the   
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, at their meeting in 
January 2016, outlining their response to the report and decisions taken 
regarding the recommendations made, including actions to implement the 
agreed recommendations.   

_____________________________________________________________________        

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 To present the final report and rec
[...]
am 

CR4 1BJ no info found                  

      

Nelson 

Hospital 

Kingston 

Road, 

Merton 

SW20 

8DB 

Merton 

retirement 

Home + care 

centre GP x 2 

in 2012                  

      

Orchard 

Hill 

Hospital 

Fountain 

Drive, 

Carshalto

n 

Sutton 246 

dwellings 2011                  

                             

 

P
age 84



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 19
th
 October 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Final Report of the Improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 

age group scrutiny review 

Lead officer: Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer 

Lead member: Councillor Brenda Fraser, Chair of the immunisations task group 

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A.  That Cabinet considers and endorses the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny review on improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age group 
attached at Appendix 1. 

B. That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations, by means of 
an action plan to be drawn up by officers and relevant partners. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This is a report and recommendations arising from a scrutiny review of 
improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age group.  The work came 
about as the result of a successful application to the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny for five free days support from an expert advisor to support a 
scrutiny task group on immunisations. The review was sponsored by Sanofi 
Pasteur, although they did not have any direct involvement in the work.  

1.2. The report and recommendations have been endorsed by both the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. In 2012/13 Sutton and Merton Primary Care Trust reported the lowest 
childhood immunisation rates in in the Capital, with very few GP practices 
reaching the World Health Organisation targets of 95%.   

2.2. The task group agreed to focus on immun
[...]
ot 

widely available at their local nursery and people were not asked about the 

vaccinations registration forms. The task group were told that early years is 

the most challenging area to co-ordinate immunisations.  

 

63. Task group members felt that information should be made available in 

nurseries and children’s centres: including information introductory pack at 

nursery, letter in all reception and nursery starter packs.  

 

64. Some task group members asked if the government had considered making 

immunisations as an essential requirement for entrance into primary school to 

help prevent the spread of infection. Public Health England, highlighted this is 

a discussion to be held at the national level however in United States where 

immunisations are mandatory, the take up rates are similar to ours in the UK. 

 

65. Task group members also considered the role schools play in determining 

immunisation history. They were told that the London Borough of Sutton send 

a letter to parents asking them to ensure they are up to date with 

immunisations before starting school.  Task Group members felt that a similar 

approach should be adopted in Merton. 

 

Recommendation 

8. Public health team to ensure that information on immunisations will be part 
of school entry packs and asked within the school entry health review, 
using the review as an opportunity to identify those unimmunised, promote 
immunisations uptake and signpost to child’s GP. 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 19 October 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject: South London Waste Partnership Phase C Inter-
Authority Agreement   

Lead officer:  Cormac Stokes, Head of Street Scene and Waste 

Lead member: Councillor Judy Saunders, Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Cleanliness and Parking 

 Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability and Regeneration 

Contact officer:  Cormac Stokes. cormac.stokes@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. For Cabinet to note the final form of the proposed inter-Authority Agreement 
between the four South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)  boroughs to cover the 
procurement phase (Phase C) of the South London Waste Collection and 
Environmental Services Projects; and 

B. For Cabinet to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and  the Head of Legal to 
authorise the execution of the Inter-Authority Agreement in accordance with the 
details contained in this Report and the form of the Agreement hereto appended.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report sets out the need for a new inter-authority agreement (IAA) 
between the four SLWP partner boroughs to cover the procurement phase of 
the South London Waste Collection and Environmental Services Projects 
(Phase C). 

1.2. The report seeks approval to agree the final draft of the IAA 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The four boroughs of the South London Waste Partnership have been 
working together on joint waste management projects since 2003/2004. As 
part of its initial Phase A procurement project covering the haulage, landfill, 
waste treatment, recyclate processing and organic waste treatment, the 
partnership established a Joint Waste Committee to oversee and manage 
the waste disposal functions on behalf of the partner boroughs. This existing 
relationship is underpinned by an existing Inter-Authority Agreement. 

2.2. Those functions delegated to the Joint Waste Committee cover waste 
disposal functions only, including procurement and contract management 
and do not cover the range of services contained within the scope of the 
existing Phase C procurement project. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 109



2.3. At its meeting of 10 November 2014, Cabinet resolved to agree the proposal 
to jointly procure through London Borough of Croydon a range of services as 
part of the South London Waste Partnership, usi
[...]
 
the arrangements required for the service phase of the contract, setting out 
ongoing governance and contract management arrangements. This will be 
required in advance of contract commencement which is due in April 2017. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. There are no alternative options. Not signing up to an Inter-Authority 
Agreement between the partner boroughs to cover the procurement phase 
would leave the council exposed to financial risk should any of the other 
boroughs wish to withdraw from the project. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. None specific for the purpose of this report. 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. The procurement project is expected to be completed by December 2016 
when it is anticipated the contract will be awarded to the successful bidder. 
The contract will commence on 1 April 2017. 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. There are no additional financial implications relating to the proposed new 
IAA. Any financial exposure relating to the procurement project is covered 
and implicitly agreed within the body of the IAA 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. As stated in the main body of this report this Inter Authority Agreement 
(“IAA”) relates to a joint procurement being carried out by the four council 
who are also members of the South London Waste Partnership. The lead 
Authority is Croydon. 

7.2. The joint procurement for Lots 1 and 2 is being carried out in pursuance of 
the Council’s powers under section 101(5) and 101(5B) and section 102 
Local Government Act 1972, section 20 Local Government Act 2000 as 

Page 111



amended by the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of 
Functions) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2001, the Local Authorities 
(Goods and Services) Act 1970, sections 1 to 8 of the Localism Act 2011 
and all other relevant enabling powers. 

7.3. A second IAA will be required with regards contract management prior to the 
four councils entering into a contract for the two lo
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



25 

 

 
 
: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 137



26 

 

 

Page 138



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 19 October 2015 

Wards: all  

Subject:  London Enterprise Panel - New Homes Bonus 
funded projects 

Lead officer: Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland 

Lead member: Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration, 
Councillor Andrew Judge and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Mark Allison 

Contact officer: Future Merton Programme Manger, Tara Butler 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet approve entry into a funding agreement with the Greater London 
Authority / London Enterprise Panel  in respect of this successful funding bid worth 
£1.04m 

B. That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration to enter into the funding agreement with the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) and any associated issues relating to the delivery of the funding 
agreement and its projects 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to recommend that Cabinet enter into a funding 
agreement with the Greater London Authority / London Enterprise Panel to 
secure £1.04million towards the three projects that formed Merton’s 
successful bid. 

1.2. Like all other London boroughs, the funding is sourced from the council’s 
New Homes Bonus, accounting for about a third of Merton’s 2015/16 
allocation.  

1.3. The details of the three projects are summarised in the body of the report 
and they will help to deliver the aims of the London Enterprise Panel in 
driving forward jobs and growth in Merton between 2015-2017 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. In 2014 Government decided to top-slice £70 million of the 2015/16 London 
allocation of New Homes Bonus funding, around 33% of each London 
borough’s New Homes Bonus allocation. The funding had to be used to 
d
[...]
 PAPERS 

12.1. London Council’s website: New Homes Bonus# 

http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/our-key-themes/economic-development/london-
enterprise-panel/new-homes-bonus  

London Enterprise Panel website: 

https://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/business-economy/working-in-partnership/london-
enterprise-panel  

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Final Report of the Housing Supply Task Group
	Housing Supply Task Group - Final Report 191015

	5 Improving the uptake of Immunisations in the 0-5 age groups
	5 Immunisations TG FINAL Report

	6 South London Waste Partnership Phase C Inter-Authority Agreement
	6  Legal agreement

	7 London Enterprise Panel - New Homes Bonus funded projects



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
19 OCTOBER 2015
(19.15 - 20.31)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton

Rahat Ahmed-Man (Head of Assessment and Commissioning), 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Service) Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration),Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Fiona Thomsen (Head of Shared Legal Services)
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

Councillors Brenda Fraser, Ross Garrod, Susanne Grocott, and 
Peter Southgate.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 FINAL REPORT OF THE HOUSING SUPPLY TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for 
Community and Culture, presented the report of the Housing Supply Task Group and 
thanked Councillor Ross Garrod, and the other Councillors on the task Group for 
investigation a pressing issue for the Council and London as a whole. It was 
explained that since the formulation of the Task Groups recommendations, the 
Government had announced a number of significant changes to affordable housing, 
including in relation to planning and financing arrangement for housing associations. 
As a result some work needs to be done by officers in light of the changes to 
consider how they would affect the Task Group recommendations. Cabinet 
commented that they endorsed the spirit of the Task Groups recommendations, 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

many which were very good as they looked at innovative approaches, aspirational 
and yet challenging in nature, whilst the report itself was first-rate.     

Councillor Garrod was then invited to comment on the report. He firstly thanked the 
Officers that supported him and the other Task Group Members on the review. In 
providing background to the review it was emphasised how important this issue of 
housing was to the Borough with over 8000 people on Merton’s housing register, with 
housing prices rising by 42% and private rents rising by 22% in the last three years. 
That showed a need for affordable housing to be built within the Borough. In terms of 
the recommendation, he highlighted the proposal of the possibly of a creation of a 
property development company, but if that was an option the Council must consider 
that very carefully especially in light of the Government’s recent changes.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1) endorses the report arising from the scrutiny review of housing supply; 

2) notes the Government’s recent proposed changes to affordable housing rules 
and financing and that these may impact on the recommendations in the report; 

3) agrees to fully investigate the government’s recent changes and submit an 
executive response and action plan to the Sustainable Communities scrutiny 
panel at their meeting in January 2016, outlining the impact of these changes 
and their responses to the report and decisions taken regarding the 
recommendations made, including actions to implement the agreed 
recommendations.

5 IMPROVING THE UPTAKE OF IMMUNISATIONS IN THE 0-5 AGE GROUPS 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Adult and Social Care, presented the report, and thanked 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, and the other Councillors on the task Group for their 
impressive and considered report. The report itself examined how it would be 
possible across the borough to improve the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age 
group. It was noted that the report had been considered by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) who fully supported the finding of the report. The Cabinet commented 
that it was an interesting and informative report.

Councillor Fraser was then invited to comment on the report. She firstly thanked the 
Officers that support her and the other Task Group Members on the review. It was 
noted that the review examined the reason behind why parents were not immunising 
their children, including the impact of the MMR health scare. It was noted that there 
was some poor data collection previously that overestimated the level of 
unimmunised children within the borough, but there was a clear evidence of 
disproportion in a number of children not immunised in some of the hard to reach 
communities. Councillor Fraser commented how pleased she was that the HWBB, 



3

which incorporating our health partners, were supportive of their findings and hoped 
Cabinet would be able to too.  

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1) considered and endorsed the recommendations arising from the scrutiny review 
on improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age group attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report

2) agrees to the implementation of the recommendations, by means of an action 
plan to be drawn up by officers, and relevant partners.

6 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP PHASE C INTER-AUTHORITY 
AGREEMENT (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness and Parking, presented the 
report which detailed the need for a new inter-authority agreement (IAA) between the 
four SLWP partner boroughs to cover the procurement phase of the South London 
Waste Collection and Environmental Services Projects (Phase C). It was noted that a 
further report would be brought back to Cabinet with the finding of the Phase C 
procurement phase.

Terry Downs (GMB steward in Greenspaces) addressed the meeting on this issue.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1) notes the final form of the proposed inter-Authority Agreement between the four 
South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) boroughs to cover the procurement 
phase (Phase C) of the South London Waste Collection and Environmental 
Services Projects; 

2) delegates authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and the Head of Legal to 
authorise the execution of the Inter-Authority Agreement in accordance with the 
details contained in this Report and the form of the Agreement hereto 
appended.

7 LONDON ENTERPRISE PANEL - NEW HOMES BONUS FUNDED 
PROJECTS (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Regeneration, presented the report which 
sought agreement for the Council to enter into a funding agreement with the Greater 
London Authority / London Enterprise Panel to secure £1.04million towards the three 
projects that formed Merton’s successful bid. 



4

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet

1) That Cabinet approve entry into a funding agreement with the Greater London 
Authority / London Enterprise Panel in respect of this successful funding bid 
worth £1.04m

2) Delegates the authority  to the Director of Corporate Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration to enter into the funding agreement with the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) and any associated issues relating to the delivery of the funding 
agreement and its projects

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING AUGUST 2015 (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular monthly 
financial monitoring update for August 2015, in respect of the 2015/2016 financial year. 

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet 

1) notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £2.9million, 1.9% of the net budget.

2). approves the following adjustments to the Capital Programme

Schemes 2015-16
£

Street Scene (150,000)
Phase B Non-Planning Mitigation ERF 150,000
Priest House (300,000)

TOTAL (300,000)

9 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2016-20 (Agenda Item 9)

The Deputy Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business
Plan 2016-2020. The report sets out an update on progress on the formulation of the 
Business Plan 2016-20, including identifying some initial savings/income proposals 
for consideration prior to them being referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and its Panels for their in-depth consideration. It also details some 
proposed amendments to savings, including replacement savings, which have been 
approved previously agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2015, which 
would also be purposed to be sent to the Commission or its Panels for further 



5

scrutiny.  The report detailed the latest capital programme, including new bids and an 
indicative programme for 2021- 2025.

In presenting the report the Cabinet Member emphasised that the report was shaped 
in accordance with the Council’s ‘July principles,’ using a medium term budget 
strategy to be forwarding thinking in budget setting and achieving a balanced budget. 
It was noted that the Council need to make between £15-24 million in savings per 
year for the next four years, but that exact figure would be dependant on the outcome 
of the Government’s spending review.

Peray Ahmet (UNISON Branch Secretary), Terry Downs (GMB steward in 
Greenspaces) and Lyla Adwan-Kamara (Chief Executive of Merton Centre for 
Independent Living) addressed the meeting on this issue.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1). agrees the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 1 for 
consideration by scrutiny in November and incorporate the financial implications 
into the draft MTFS 2016-20.

2). agrees the latest draft Capital Programme 2016-20 detailed in Appendix 3 for 
consideration by scrutiny in November and notes the indicative programme for 
2021-25.

3). considers and agrees the draft savings/income proposals (Appendix 4) and 
associated equalities analyses (Appendix 5) put forward by officers and refers 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2015 
for consideration and comment.


